900726702 10/19/2022

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM762237 Stylesheet Version v1.2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NEON Rated, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
H and P Union, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Hope and Perseverance, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Brat Pack Movie, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Cackle Bladder, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Rise of the Players, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Cuckoo Movie, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Fresh Off The Bus, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Stress Positions, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Seeking MB Movie, LLC		09/28/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Comerica Bank
Street Address:	39200 Six Mile Road, MC 7578
City:	Livonia
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48152
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	6108185	NEON	
Registration Number:	5445146	NEON	
Registration Number:	6096677	NEON RATED	
Serial Number:	87477172	SUPER LTD	TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007873 FRAME: 0025**

900726702

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5557157	SUPER LTD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704750

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1809411
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael Gomez
SIGNATURE:	/Michael Gomez/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2022

Total Attachments: 27

source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page1.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page2.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page3.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page4.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page5.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page6.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page7.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page8.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page9.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page10.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page11.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page12.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page13.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page14.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page15.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page16.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page17.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page18.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page19.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page20.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page21.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page22.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page23.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page24.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page25.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page26.tif source=NEON - Trademark Security Agreement - FE#page27.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Trademark Security Agreement is being entered into as of September 28, 2022, by and between NEON Rated, LLC, H and P Union, LLC, Hope and Perseverance, LLC, Brat Pack Movie, LLC, Cackle Bladder, LLC, Rise of the Players, LLC, Cuckoo Movie, LLC, Fresh Off the Bus, LLC, Stress Positions, LLC, Seeking MB Movie, LLC (each individually a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), and Comerica Bank, in its capacity as the Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement, as defined below.

RECITALS

This Trademark Security Agreement is being entered into in reference to the following facts:

- A. Each Grantor now owns or holds and may hereafter adopt, acquire or hold Trademarks (defined as all of the following: all trademarks, service marks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, logos, other source of business identifiers and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof or similar property rights, and all applications filed in connection therewith, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision of any thereof, and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof) including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, as such Schedule may be amended from time to time by the addition of Trademarks subsequently registered or otherwise adopted or acquired.
- B. Pursuant to a Credit, Security, Guaranty and Pledge Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2022 (as may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed, restated or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among NEON Rated, LLC, as Borrower (the "Borrower"), the Guarantors referred to therein, the Lenders referred to therein, and Comerica Bank, as the Administrative Agent and as the Issuing Bank, the Lenders agreed to make loans to the Grantor, and the Issuing Bank has agreed to issue, and the Lenders have agreed to participate in, Letters of Credit for the accounts of the Borrower. Initially capitalized terms used, but not defined herein, have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement);
- C. Pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) a security interest in and to all personal property of such Grantor including, without limitation, all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under all of such Grantor's Trademarks), whether now owned, currently existing or hereafter arising, adopted or acquired and whether or not in possession of such Grantor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with, and symbolized by, the Trademarks and all products and proceeds thereof and all income therefrom, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which exist now or may exist in the future by reason of infringement or dilution thereof or injury to the associated goodwill, to secure the payment and performance of the Obligations.

D. The Administrative Agent and each Grantor by this instrument seek to confirm and make a record of the grant of a security interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows.

- 1. <u>Security Interest Grant</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties), as security for the Obligations, a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items "(a) "(b)" or types of property being collectively referred to herein as the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), whether now owned, presently existing or hereafter arising, adopted or acquired and whether or not in possession of Grantor:
- a. each Trademark and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark, including, without limitation, each Trademark referred to in Schedule A annexed hereto;
- b. all products and proceeds of, and income from, any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for the past, present or future infringement or dilution of any, or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

2. Credit Agreement Limitations.

- a. The security interest granted pursuant to paragraph number 1 hereof is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- b. The rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) with respect to the security interest made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement, and are subject to the limitations (including certain rights of quiet enjoyment in favor of licensees) set forth in the Credit Agreement, the terms of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

3. <u>Security Interest Termination</u>.

- a. This Trademark Security Agreement is made for collateral purposes only.
- b. Upon the occurrence of the Facility Repayment Date the Administrative Agent (on behalf of the Secured Parties) shall execute and deliver to the Grantor, at the Grantor's request and expense, without representation, warranty or recourse, all releases and reassignments, termination statements and other instruments as may be necessary or advisable to terminate the security interest of the Administrative Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties) in the Trademark Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Administrative Agent pursuant to the terms hereof or of the Credit Agreement.
- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Trademark Security Agreement shall in all respects be construed in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of California and the

applicable federal laws of the United States of America, without regard to any conflict of laws principles that would result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

5. <u>Execution and Counterparts</u>.

- a. This Trademark Security Agreement, and any modifications or amendments hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall constitute an original for all purposes, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- b. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or transmitted electronically in a Tagged Image Format File ("<u>TIFF</u>"), Portable Document Format ("<u>PDF</u>") or other electronic format sent by electronic mail shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. This Trademark Security Agreement shall become effective when it shall have been executed by each party hereto.
- c. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or by email shall also deliver a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement, but failure to do so shall not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement, and the parties hereby waive any right they may have to object to said treatment.
- 6. <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications provided under this Trademark Security Agreement shall be delivered in such form, manner and address as provided in <u>Section 15.1</u> of the Credit Agreement.
- 7. <u>Partial Invalidity</u>. Any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement which is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 8. <u>Amendments, Modifications and Waivers</u>. No amendment, modification, rescission, waiver or release of any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement, and no consent to any departure therefrom shall in any event be effective unless signed by the Administrative Agent (whose signature shall be delivered only in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Credit Agreement) and the Grantor. Any waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which it is given.
- 9. <u>Successors and Permitted Assignees</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their successors and permitted assigns (as determined pursuant to the Credit Agreement), but neither this Trademark Security Agreement nor any of the rights or interests hereunder shall be assigned by the Grantor (including its successors and permitted assigns) without the prior written consent of the Administrative Agent (which shall be provided only in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Credit Agreement), and any attempted assignment without such consent shall be null and void.

10. <u>Controlling Agreement</u>. If any conflict or inconsistency exists between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly Authorized Officer as of the date first set forth above.

8

Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement Neon Rated, LLC Facility

\$

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly Authorized Officer as of the date first set forth above.

Accepted.

"ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT"
Comerica Bank, Administrative Agent

Derek P. Riedel,

Vice President – Entertainment

"GUARANTOR"	
Hope and Perseverance,	LLC
H and P Union, LLC	

By ______ Tom Quinn, Manager "GUARANTOR"
Fresh Off The Bus, LLC
Seeking MB Movie, LLC
Cuckoo Movie, LLC
Stress Positions, LLC
Cackle Bladder, LLC
Brat Pack Movie, LLC
Rise of the Players, LLC,
By Borrower, as Sole Member

By ______Tom Outure, Authorized Signatory

Schedule A to Trademark Security Agreement

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.			
NEON RN: 6108185 SN: 87209950	Registered, July 21, 2020 Int'l Class: 38 First Use: May 5, 2020 Filed: October 20, 2016 Registered: July 21, 2020 Register Type: Principal Register	Int'l Class: 38 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films and movies; streaming of films and movies via the internet; video on demand transmission services; streaming of video material on the internet; Streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content via the internet	Declaration of Use due between July 21, 2025 and July 21, 2026. Evidence of use of the mark with the services in the US will be required.
<u>NEON</u> RN: 5445146 SN: 87976821	Registered, April 10, 2018 Int'l Class: 41 First Use: January 13, 2017 Filed: October 20, 2016 Registered: April 10, 2018 Register Type: Principal Register	Int'l Class: 41 (Int'l Class: 41) Film production; production of motion pictures; production of independent motion pictures; film distribution; distribution of motion picture films; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies	Declaration of Use due between April 10, 2023 and April 10, 2024. Evidence of use of the mark with the services in the US will be required.
<u>NEON RATED</u> RN: 6096677 SN: 87209952	Registered, July 7, 2020 Int'l Class: 38 First Use: May 5, 2020 Int'l Class: 41	Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the	Declaration of Use due between July 7, 2025 and July 7, 2026. Evidence of

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.			
	First Use: January 13,	internet, featuring	use of the mark with
	2017	independent films	the services in the
	Filed: October 20, 2016	and movies;	US will be required.
	Registered: July 7, 2020	Streaming of	•
	Register Type: Principal	audiovisual and	
	Register	multimedia content	
		via the internet;	
		transmission and	
		delivery of video and	
		audio via the	
		internet, wireless	
		communication	
		networks, and other	
		communication	
		networks; Electronic	
		transmission and	
		streaming of digital	
		media content for	
		others via global and	
		local computer	
		networks; video on	
		demand transmission	
		services; streaming of	
		films and movies via	
		the internet	
		(Int'l Class: 41)	
		Film and video	
		production; film	
		production;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		multimedia	
		production services;	
		film distribution;	
		distribution of	
		motion picture films;	
		distribution of	
		movies;	
		entertainment services, namely,	
		video distribution	
		services;	
		entertainment	
		services in the nature	
		of development,	
		or acveropinent,	

Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
		creation, and design of multimedia entertainment content; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies; provision of nondownloadable films and movies via a video-on-demand services; provision of multimedia entertainment content via a video-on-demand service	
SUPER LTD SN: 87477172 Disclaimer: "LTD"	Abandoned, February 11, 2019 Office Status: Abandoned - No Statement of Use Filed Filed: June 6, 2017 Register Type: Principal Register	Int'l Class: 38 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films and movies; streaming of films and movies via the internet; video on demand transmission services; streaming of video material on the internet; Streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content via the internet	Abandoned in 2019 since no Statement of Use was filed; no third party marks cited during examination or publication.
SUPER LTD RN: 5557157 SN: 87978138 Disclaimer: "LTD"	Registered, September 4, 2018 Int'l Class: 41 First Use: August 15,	Int'l Class: 41 (Int'l Class: 41) Film production; production of motion	Declaration of Use due between September 4, 2023 and September 4,

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.	2017 Filed: June 6, 2017 Registered: September 4, 2018 Register Type: Principal Register	pictures; production of independent motion pictures; film distribution; distribution of motion picture films; entertainment	2024. Evidence of use of the mark with the services in the US will be required.
		services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies	
NEON RN: TMA1018206 AN: 1833640	Canada Registered Last Status Received: Registered, March 27, 2019 Office Status: Registered Filed: April 20, 2017 Registered: March 27, 2019 Expiration Date: March 27, 2034	Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Services: Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films and movies; streaming of films and movies via the internet; video on demand transmission services; streaming of audio and video via the Internet featuring music, movies, motion pictures, independent motion pictures, films television shows, news, and sports. (Int'l Class: 41) Services: Film production; production of motion pictures; production of independent motion pictures; film distribution; distribution of motion picture films;	Renewal deadline is March 27, 2034. No evidence of use required.

Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
		entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies; provision of non- downloadable films and movies via a video-on-demand service	
NEON RATED RN: TMA1018209 AN: 1833641	Canada Registered Last Status Received: Registered, March 27, 2019 Office Status: Registered Filed: April 20, 2017 Registered: March 27, 2019 Expiration Date: March 27, 2034	Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Services: Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films and movies; Streaming of audio and video via the internet featuring music, movies, motion pictures, independent motion pictures, films, television shows, news, and sports; transmission and delivery of video and audio via the internet, wireless communication networks, and other communication networks featuring music, movies, motion pictures, independent motion pictures, films, television shows, news, and sports; Electronic	Renewal deadline is March 27, 2034. No evidence of use required.

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.			
		transmission and	
		streaming of music,	
		movies, motion	
		pictures,	
		independent motion	
		pictures, films,	
		television shows,	
		news, and sports for	
		others via global and	
		local computer	
		networks; video on	
		demand transmission	
		services; streaming of	
		films and movies via	
		the Internet.	
		(Int'l Class: 41)	
		Services: Film and	
		video production;	
		film production;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		multimedia	
		production services	
		for music, movies,	
		motion pictures,	
		independent motion	
		pictures, films,	
		television shows,	
		news, and sports;	
		production of	
		television programs;	
		film distribution;	
		distribution of	
		motion picture films;	
		distribution of	
		television shows and	
		movies; entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		video distribution	
		services;	
		entertainment	
		services in the nature	
		of development,	
		creation, and design	
		areación, and design	

Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
		of multimedia entertainment content featuring music, movies, motion pictures, independent motion pictures, films, television shows, news, and sports; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of television shows; provision of non- downloadable films, movies, and television programs via a video-on- demand services; provision of multimedia entertainment content featuring music, movies, motion pictures, independent motion pictures, films, television shows, news, and sports via a video-on-demand service	
NEON	Mexico Abandoned Last Status Received: Abandoned Filed: April 20, 2017	Int'l Class: 41 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 41) production of films; cinematographic film	Application abandoned in 2019 following refusal based on prior registrations for

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No. AN: M1914897		production; production of independent films; distribution of films; distribution of cinematographic films; entertainment services in the form of development, creation and design of cinematographic films; provision of non-downloadable movies and motion pictures by means of on-demand video transmission services.	NEON INTEGRAL DE MEXICO" and "MY NEON"
NEON AN: M1914896	Mexico Abandoned Last Status Received: Abandoned Filed: April 20, 2017	Int'l Class: 38 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 38) streaming services for online video content with independent film and movie content; sequential transmission of films through the internet; video transmission services on demand; continuous streaming of video content over the internet; continuous streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content over the internet.	Application abandoned in 2019 following refusal based on prior registrations for "NEON" and "MY NEON."
NEON BATED	Mexico Registered	Int'l Class: 41 (Translation)	Renewal deadline is April 20, 2027. No

Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
RN: 1888714 AN: M1914810	Last Status Received: Registered Filed: April 20, 2017 Registered: May 28, 2018 Expiration Date: April 20, 2027	(Int'l Class: 41) film and video production; film production; recreational services, namely multimedia production services; film distribution; distribution of motion pictures; film distribution; entertainment services, namely video distribution services; entertainment services in the nature of developing, creating and designing multimedia entertainment services in the nature of motion picture development, creation and design; provision of non- downloadable films and television films via video-on-demand service; provision of multimedia entertainment content by means of a video-on-demand	evidence of use required, but a Declaration of Use specifying which of the listed services are being offered under the mark in Mexico must be filed.
NEON RATED	Mexico Abandoned Last Status Received: Abandoned Filed: April 20, 2017	Int'l Class: 38 (Translation) (Int'l Class: 38) streaming services for online video	Application abandoned in 2019 following refusal based on prior

Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
AN: M1914809		content with independent film and movie content; continuous streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content via the Internet; transmission and delivery of video and audio over the internet, wireless communication networks and other communication networks; electronic transmission and streaming of digital multimedia content to third parties via global and local computer networks; video-on-demand services; sequential transmission of movies over the internet.	registration for "RATER."
NEON RN: 1354706	International Registered Last Status Received: Registered, November 22, 2017 Registered: April 20, 2017 Expiration Date: April 20, 2027	Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films and movies; streaming of films and movies via the internet; video on demand transmission services; streaming of video material on the internet; streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content	International registration with World Intellectual Property Organization. Renewal deadline is April 20, 2027. No evidence of use required.

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.			
		via the internet. (Int'l Class: 41) Film production; production of motion pictures; production of independent motion pictures; film distribution; distribution of motion picture films; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies; provision of non- downloadable films and movies via a video-on-demand service.	
NEON RATED RN: 1354387	International Registered Last Status Received: Registered, March 24, 2020 Registered: April 20, 2017 Expiration Date: April 20, 2027	Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films and movies; streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content via the internet; transmission and delivery of video and audio via the internet, wireless communication networks, and other communication networks; electronic transmission and streaming of digital media content for	International registration with World Intellectual Property Organization. Renewal deadline is April 20, 2027. No evidence of use required.

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.			
		others via global and	
		local computer	
		networks; video on	
		demand transmission	
		services; streaming of	
		films and movies via	
		the internet.	
		(Int'l Class: 41)	
		Film and video	
		production; film	
		production;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		multimedia	
		production services;	
		production of	
		television programs;	
		film distribution;	
		distribution of	
		motion picture films;	
		distribution of	
		television shows and	
		movies;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		video distribution	
		services;	
		entertainment	
		services in the nature	
		of development,	
		creation, and design	
		of multimedia	
		entertainment	
		content;	
		entertainment	
		services in the nature	
		of development,	
		creation, and design	
		of films and movies;	
		entertainment	
		services in the nature	
		of development,	
		creation, and design	
		of television shows;	
		provision of non-	

Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
		downloadable films, movies, and television programs via a video-on-demand services; provision of multimedia entertainment content via a video-on-demand service.	
NEON RN: 1354706	European Union Abandoned Last Status Received: Abandoned Office Status: Abandoned Registered/protected Filed: April 20, 2017 Abandonment Date: December 13, 2017	Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films and movies; streaming of films and movies via the internet; video on demand transmission services; streaming of video material on the internet; streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content via the internet. (Int'l Class: 41) Film production; production of motion pictures; production of independent motion pictures; film distribution; distribution of motion picture films; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies.	Application withdrawn following opposition by Gruner + Jahr GmbH & Co KG (https://www.stern. de/negn/).

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.			
NEON RATED	European Union	Int'l Class: 38, 41	Renewal deadline is
RN: 1354387	Registered	(Int'l Class: 38)	April 20, 2027. No
	Last Status Received:	Video streaming	evidence of use
	Registered, December	services via the	required.
	11, 2017	internet, featuring	
	Filed: April 20, 2017	independent films	
	Registered: December	and movies;	
	11, 2017	streaming of	
	Expiration Date: April	audiovisual and	
	20, 2027	multimedia content	
		via the internet;	
		transmission and	
		delivery of video and	
		audio via the	
		internet, wireless	
		communication	
		networks, and other	
		communication	
		networks; electronic	
		transmission and	
		streaming of digital	
		media content for	
		others via global and	
		local computer	
		networks; video on	
		demand transmission	
		services; streaming of	
		films and movies via	
		the internet.	
		(Int'l Class: 41)	
		Film and video	
		production; film	
		production;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely, multimedia	
		production services; film distribution;	
		distribution of	
		motion picture films;	
		distribution of	
		movies;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		video distribution	
		VIGCO distribution	

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	services; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of multimedia entertainment content; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies; provision of non- downloadable films and movies via a	Comments
<u>NEON RATED</u> AN: UK00801354387	United Kingdom Registered Last Status Received: Registered, December	video-on-demand services; provision of multimedia entertainment content via a video- on-demand service. Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the	Renewal deadline is April 20, 2027. No evidence of use required.
	11, 2017 Filed: April 20, 2017 Registered: December 11, 2017 Expiration Date: April 20, 2027	internet, featuring independent films and movies; streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content via the internet; transmission and delivery of video and audio via the internet, wireless communication networks, and other communication networks; electronic transmission and	

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.			
		streaming of digital	
		media content for	
		others via global and	
		local computer	
		networks; video on	
		demand transmission	
		services; streaming of	
		films and movies via	
		the internet.	
		(Int'l Class: 41)	
		Film and video	
		production; film	
		production;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		multimedia	
		production services;	
		film distribution;	
		distribution of	
		motion picture films;	
		distribution of	
		movies;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		video distribution	
		services;	
		entertainment	
		services in the nature	
		of development,	
		creation, and design	
		of multimedia	
		entertainment	
		content;	
		entertainment	
		services in the nature	
		of development,	
		creation, and design	
		of films and movies; provision of non-	
		downloadable films	
		and movies via a	
		video-on-demand	
		services; provision of	
		multimedia	
		entertainment	
		Critici tallillicit	

Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
		content via a video- on-demand service.	
NEON RN: 1857157 AN: 1857157	Australia Registered Last Status Received: Registered Office Status: Protected: Registered/protected Filed: April 20, 2017 Registered: April 20, 2017 Int'l Reg Date: April 20, 2017 Expiration Date: April 20, 2027	Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films and movies; streaming of films and movies via the internet; video on demand transmission services; streaming of video material on the internet; streaming of audiovisual and multimedia content via the internet. (Int'l Class: 41) Film production; production of motion pictures; production of independent motion pictures; film distribution; distribution of motion picture films; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies.	Renewal deadline is April 20, 2027. No evidence of use required.
NEON RATED RN: 1857084 AN: 1857084	Australia Registered Last Status Received: Registered Office Status: Protected:	Int'l Class: 38, 41 (Int'l Class: 38) Video streaming services via the internet, featuring independent films	Renewal deadline is April 20, 2027. No evidence of use required.

Trademark / Reg. No. /	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
App. No.			
	Registered/protected	and movies;	
	Filed: April 20, 2017	streaming of	
	Registered: April 20,	audiovisual and	
	2017	multimedia content	
	Int'l Reg Date: April 20,	via the internet;	
	2017	transmission and	
	Expiration Date: April	delivery of video and	
	20, 2027	audio via the	
	20, 2027	internet, wireless	
		communication	
		networks, and other	
		communication	
		networks; electronic	
		transmission and	
		streaming of digital	
		media content for	
		others via global and	
		local computer	
		networks; video on	
		demand transmission	
		services; streaming of	
		films and movies via	
		the internet.	
		(Int'l Class: 41)	
		Film and video	
		production; film	
		production;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		multimedia	
		production services;	
		film distribution;	
		distribution of	
		motion picture films;	
		distribution of	
		movies;	
		entertainment	
		services, namely,	
		video distribution	
		services;	
		entertainment	
		services in the nature	
		of development,	
		creation, and design	
		of multimedia	

Trademark / Reg. No. / App. No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods/Services	Comments
		entertainment content; entertainment services in the nature of development, creation, and design of films and movies; provision of non- downloadable films and movies via a video-on-demand services; provision of multimedia entertainment content via a video- on-demand service.	

RECORDED: 10/19/2022